No. 604, S.]

[Published July 26, 1919. CHAPTER 635.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.58 of the statutes, relating to oil inspection.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.58 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.58) (1) To the supervisor of inspectors of illuminating oils an annual salary of * * • *three* thousand dollars.

(20.58) (2) To each deputy inspector of illuminating oils a salary, payable monthly, the amount thereof to be computed on the basis of the number of barrels containing not less than fifty gallons actually inspected by such deputy during the month, as follows: For each of the first * * * one thousand, eight cents; for each of the * * * next five hundred, five cents; for each of the * next one thou-* two cents; * * * for each in excess of two sand 🍨 ۰ * * *; but in thousand five hundred. * one cent no case shall a deputy inspector receive more than one hundred and fifty or less than fifty dollars in any month.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 23, 1919.

No. 619, S.]

[Published July 26, 1919.

CHAPTER 636.

AN ACT to create subsection 3 of section 20.21, subsection 12 of section 20.60, and subsection 7 of section 20.62, relating to various departments and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.21 to read: (20.21) (3) Annually, beginning July 1, 1919, not to exceed three thousand five hundred dollars to carry out the provisions of subsection 3 of section 41.035.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.60 to read: (20.60) (12) Annually, for two years beginning July 1, 1919, not to exceed four thousand one hundred twenty-five dollars for inspection of feeders and interstate shipments.

SECTION 3. A new subsection is added to section 20.62 to read: (20.62) (7) Annually, beginning July 1, 1919, not to exceed two